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ND ref. FOI/17/100 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 06/06/17 request for the following information: 
 
I am writing to you today to request information regarding biologics and Severe Asthma treatments 
as used by your organisation. 
I would like first to define what I mean by Severe Asthma: 
“Severe Asthma is Asthma which requires treatment with guidelines suggested medications for 
GINA steps 4–5 asthma (high dose ICS# and LABA or leukotriene modifier/theophylline) for the 
previous year or systemic CS for greater than or equal to 50% of the previous year to prevent it 
from becoming ‘‘uncontrolled’’ or which remains ‘‘uncontrolled‘‘ despite this therapy” 
(Source – Chung et al (2014), International ERS/ATS guidelines on definition, evaluation and 
treatment of severe asthma,  Eur Respir J 2014; 43: 343–373 | DOI: 10.1183/09031936.00202013) 
 
Using this definition: 
1.)    How many adult severe asthma patients have been seen via both in-patient visits and 
outpatient clinics in the last 3 months? 
Answer: Less than five.  
 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where the 
number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
patients and breach Caldicott principles. In these cases less than five is used to indicate that a 
figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed.  
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that small 
numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts may 
allow identification of patients and should not be published. 
 
2.)    How many adult severe asthma patients have you treated with a biologic in the last 3 months? 
Answer: Please see response to Question 1 above. 
 
3.)    Of these patients treated, can you provide which drugs they were treated with, as follows: 

•         Omalizumab (Xolair) 
•         Mepolizumab (Nucala) 
•         Resilizumab (Cinqaero) 
Answer: Please see table overleaf: 

Drug Number of patients treated 

Omalizumab (Xolair) ≤5 

Mepolizumab (Nucala) 0 

Resilizumab (Cinqaero) 0 

 
In accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 we are unable to provide figures where the 
number of patients is less than or equal to five and could risk the identification of those 
patients and breach Caldicott principles.  
 
In these cases ≤5 is used to indicate that a figure between 1 and 5 is being suppressed. Also 
note that if only one cell required suppression, at least one other number has been suppressed to 
avoid calculation of suppressed values from the totals. 
 
This follows NHS Digital (formerly HSCIC) analysis guidance (2014) which states that small 
numbers within local authorities, wards, postcode districts, CCG’s providers and Trusts may 
allow identification of patients and should not be published. 
 
 


